period ended December 31, 2014 (which are available in BD�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three month
period ended December 31, 2014) and (ii) the audited consolidated financial statements (and notes thereto) of
CareFusion for the years ended June 30, 2014, 2013 and 2012 and the unaudited condensed consolidated financial
statements (and notes thereto) of CareFusion for the three month period ended September 30, 2014 (which are both
available as Exhibit 99.1 to BD�s Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the SEC on December 4, 2014) and the
unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements (and notes thereto) of CareFusion for the six month period
ended December 31, 2014 (which are available as Exhibit 99.2 to BD�s Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the
SEC on March 17, 2015).

Edgar Filing: BECTON DICKINSON & CO - Form S-4

Table of Contents 94

42

Edgar Filing: BECTON DICKINSON & CO - Form S-4

Table of Contents 95

Table of Contents

BECTON, DICKINSON, AND COMPANY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2014

(In millions)
Historical

BD
Historical

CareFusion(1)Reclassifications(2)
Acquisition

Adjustments(3)
Financing
Adjustments

Note
References

Pro
Forma

Combined
Assets:
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,540 $ 1,846 $ � $ (10,308) $ 1,490 5a, 5b $ 1,568
Short-term investments 244 � � � � 244
Trade receivables, net 1,031 517 � � � 1,548
Current Portion of Net
Investment in Sales-Type
Leases � 228 � � � 228
Inventories:
Materials 227 170 � 60 � 5g 457
Work in process 272 26 � 9 � 5g 307
Finished products 1,013 307 � 107 � 5g 1,427
Prepaid expenses, deferred
taxes and other 784 181 � � � 965

Total Current Assets 12,111 3,275 � (10,132) 1,490 6,744

Property, Plant and
Equipment, Net 3,565 435 (101) 128 4, 5g 4,027

Goodwill 1,140 3,312 � 3,533 � 5e, 5k 7,985
Core and Developed
Technology, Net 496 � 184 2,056 � 4, 5e, 5f 2,736
Other Intangible Assets,
Net 324 972 (203) 3,276 � 4, 5e, 5f 4,369
Capitalized Software, Net 361 � 64 (64) � 4 361
Investments in
unconsolidated entities � 104 (104) � � 4 �
Net investment in
sales-type leases, less
current portion � 1,009 � � � 1,009
Other Assets 506 91 160 49 2 4, 5i, 5j 808

Total Assets $ 18,503 $ 9,198 $ � $ (1,154) $ 1,492 $ 28,039

Liabilities and
Shareholders� Equity

Edgar Filing: BECTON DICKINSON & CO - Form S-4

Table of Contents 96

Current Liabilities:
Short-term debt $ 202 $ 4 $ � $ � $ 1,500 5a $ 1,706
Payables and accrued
expenses 1,878 689 � (45) � 5i 2,522

Total Current Liabilities 2,081 693 � (45) 1,500 4,228

Long-Term Debt 9,940 1,988 � 145 � 5h 12,073
Long-Term Employee
Benefit Obligations 983 � � � � 983
Deferred Income Taxes
and Other 432 1,010 � 1,955 � 5j 3,397

Total liabilities 13,436 3,691 � 2,055 1,500 20,682

Shareholders� Equity:
Common stock 333 2 � 14 � 5c, 5d 349
Capital in excess of par
value 2,254 5,111 � (2,581) � 5b, 5c, 5d 4,784
Retained earnings 12,224 1,714 � (1,962) (8) 5d 11,968
Deferred compensation 20 � � � � 20
Common shares in treasury
� at cost (8,623) (1,185) � 1,185 � 5d (8,623)
Accumulated other
comprehensive (loss)
income (1,139) (135) 135 � 5d (1,139)

Total Shareholders�
Equity: 5,068 5,507 � (3,209) (8) 7,358

Total Liabilities and
Shareholders� Equity $ 18,503 $ 9,198 $ � $ (1,154) $ 1,492 $ 28,039

Amountsmay not add due to rounding.
(1) CareFusion�s balance sheet as of December 31, 2014.
(2) See Note 2, 3, and 4 to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements for a description of

the presentation reclassifications included in this column.
(3) See Note 5 to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

43

Edgar Filing: BECTON DICKINSON & CO - Form S-4

Table of Contents 97

Table of Contents

BECTON, DICKINSON, AND COMPANY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

(In millions, except per
share data)

Historical
BD

Historical
CareFusion(1)Reclassifications(2)

Acquisition
Adjustments (3)

Financing
Adjustments (3)

Note
References

Pro
Forma

Combined
Revenues $ 2,051 $ 922 $ � $ � $ � $ 2,973

Cost of products sold 1,006 465 2 93 � 4, 6a 1,566
Selling and administrative
expense 544 265 8 7 � 4, 6a 823
Research and development
expense 129 49 � � � 178
Restructuring and
acquisition integration
charges � 19 (19) � � 4 �
Acquisition-related costs 23 � 9 (21) � 4, 6d 11
Share of net (earnings) loss
of equity method investee � (2) 2 � � 4 �

Total Operating Costs and
Expenses 1,702 796 2 78 � 2,578

Operating income 349 126 (2) (78) � 395

Interest expense (76) � (26) (4) (45) 4, 6b (151)
Interest income 10 � 1 � � 4 11
Other (expense) income, net 2 (28) 27 � � 4 1

Income Before Income Tax 285 98 � (82) (45) 256
Income tax provision 50 22 � (29) (16) 6c 27

Net income $ 236 $ 76 $ � $ (53) $ (29) $ 229

Per share amounts
Basic $ 1.22 $ 0.37 $ 1.10
Diluted $ 1.20 $ 0.37 $ 1.07
Weighted average number
of shares outstanding:
Basic 192.8 15.9 208.7
Diluted 197.0 17.0 214.0

Amountsmay not add due to rounding.

Edgar Filing: BECTON DICKINSON & CO - Form S-4

Table of Contents 98

(1) CareFusion�s statement of income for the three months ended September 30, 2014.
(2) See Note 4 to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.
(3) See Note 6 to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

44

Edgar Filing: BECTON DICKINSON & CO - Form S-4

Table of Contents 99

Table of Contents

BECTON, DICKINSON, AND COMPANY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(In millions, except per
share data)

Historical
BD

Historical
CareFusion(1)Reclassifications(2)

Acquisition
Adjustments (3)

Financing
Adjustments (3)

Note
References

Pro
Forma

Combined
Revenues $ 8,446 $ 3,842 $ � $ � $ � $ 12,288

Cost of products sold 4,145 1,934 14 372 � 4, 6a 6,465
Selling and administrative
expense 2,145 1,061 29 28 � 4, 6a 3,263
Research and development
expense 550 190 � � � 740
Restructuring and
acquisition integration
charges � 43 (43) � � 4 �
Gain on sale of assets � (4) 4 � � 4 �
Share of net (earnings) loss
of equity method investee � (3) 3 � � 4 �

Total operating costs and
expenses 6,840 3,221 7 400 � 10,468

Operating income 1,606 621 (7) (400) � 1,819
Interest expense (135) � (89) (17) (213) 4, 6b (454)
Interest income 46 � 3 � � 4 49
Other (expense) income, net 5 (89) 93 � � 4 9

Income From continuing
operations before income
taxes 1,522 532 � (417) (213) 1,423

Income tax provision 337 115 � (146) (75) 6c 231

Income from continuing
operations $ 1,185 $ 417 $ � $ (271) $ (138) $ 1,192

Income from continuing
operations per common
share:
Basic $ 6.13 $ 1.99 $ 5.70
Diluted $ 5.99 $ 1.96 $ 5.55

Edgar Filing: BECTON DICKINSON & CO - Form S-4

Table of Contents 100

Weighted average number of
shares outstanding:
Basic 193.3 15.9 209.2
Diluted 197.7 17.0 214.7

(1) CareFusion�s statement of income for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014.
(2) See Note 4 to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.
(3) See Note 6 to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.
Note 1 � Description of CareFusion Acquisition

On October 5, 2014, BD announced a definitive agreement under which BD would acquire CareFusion for $58 per
share in cash and stock to create a global leader in medication management and patient safety solutions. The
acquisition closed on March 17, 2015.

Pursuant to the agreement, BD acquired 100 percent of CareFusion at a purchase consideration of approximately

[…]

We will not receive any cash proceeds from the issuance of the BD Notes in connection with the exchange offers. In
exchange for issuing the BD Notes and paying the cash consideration, we will receive the tendered CareFusion Notes.
The CareFusion Notes surrendered in connection with the exchange offers will be retired and cancelled and will not be
reissued.

51

Edgar Filing: BECTON DICKINSON & CO - Form S-4

Table of Contents 111

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash, short-term debt and capitalization as of December 31, 2014 on:

� an actual basis;

� a pro forma basis giving effect to acquisition of CareFusion and the transactions related thereto; and

� a pro forma as adjusted basis giving effect to the acquisition of CareFusion and the transactions related thereto
and completion of the exchange offers, assuming all of the CareFusion Notes are validly tendered prior to the
Early Consent Date and not validly withdrawn, and are exchanged for corresponding BD Notes.

You should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and related notes, incorporated by
reference in this prospectus and the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information included in this
prospectus.

As of December 31, 2014

Actual Pro Forma
Pro Forma
As Adjusted

(in millions, except par value and
shares)

Cash, Equivalents, and Short Term Investments $ 8,784(1) $ 1,812 $ 1,801

Short-term debt $ 202 $ 1,706(2) $ 1,706(2)

Long-term debt:
1.75% Notes due 2016 $ 499 $ 499 $ 499
4.90% Notes due 2018 202 202 202
5.00% Notes due 2019 497 497 497
3.25% Notes due 2020 697 697 697
3.125% Notes due 2021 1,004 1,004 1,004
7.00% Debentures due 2027 168 168 168
6.70% Debentures due 2028 167 167 167
6.00% Notes due 2039 246 246 246
5.00% Notes due 2040 296 296 296
Floating Rate Notes due 2016 749 749 749
1.80% Notes due 2017 1,245 1,245 1,245
2.675% Notes due 2019 1,243 1,243 1,243
3.734% Notes due 2024 1,739 1,739 1,739
4.685% Notes due 2044 1,190 1,190 1,190
1.450% Notes due 2017 offered hereby � � 300
6.375% Notes due 2019 offered hereby � � 700
3.300% Notes due 2023 offered hereby � � 300

Edgar Filing: BECTON DICKINSON & CO - Form S-4

Table of Contents 112

3.875% Notes due 2024 offered hereby � � 400
4.875% Notes due 2044 offered hereby � � 300
Other long-term debt � 2,133(3) 8

Total long-term debt $ 9,940 $ 12,073 $ 11,948

Shareholders� equity:
Common stock, $1 par value; 640,000,000 authorized shares;
192,938,801 shares issued and outstanding, actual;
208,885,453 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted and pro
forma as adjusted $ 333 $ 349 $ 349
Common stock in treasury, at cost (139,723,359) (8,623) (8,623) (8,623)
Capital in excess of par value 2,254 4,784 4,784
Retained earnings 12,224 11,968 11,957
Deferred compensation 20 20 20
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,139) (1,139) (1,139)

Total shareholders� equity 5,068 7,358 7,348

Total capitalization $ 15,210 $ 21,137 $ 21,002

* Amounts may not add due to rounding
(1) Represents the aggregate of $8,540 million cash and equivalents and $244 short term investments, as of

December 31, 2014.
(2) Pro forma as adjusted represents $202 million of BD short-term debt and $4 million of CareFusion short-term

debt as of December 31, 2014 as well as borrowings of $1,000 million under our term loan credit facility and
$500 million under our commercial paper program to finance part of the consideration for the acquisition of
CareFusion.

(3) Pro forma as adjusted represents $1,988 million of long-term indebtedness of CareFusion as of December 31,
2014, plus the fair value step-up of $145 million using the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with
FASB ASC Topic 805.

52

Edgar Filing: BECTON DICKINSON & CO - Form S-4